### U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILING FEES Effective: December 1, 2023

#### ALL FEES CREATED WITHIN CM/ECF MUST BE PAID ONLINE VIA CM/ECF UNDER MY ACCOUNT.

### ALL REPRODUCTION AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES MUST BE PAID ONLINE VIA THE COURT'S WEBSITE WWW.OKEB.USCOURTS.GOV THEN BY CLICKING ON PAY.GOV ONLINE PAYMENT FORM

PETITION FEES	
Chapter 7	\$338
Chapter 7 Involuntary	\$338
Chapter 9	\$1,738
Chapter 11 non-railroad	\$1,738
Chapter 11 railroad	\$1,571
Chapter 12	\$278
Chapter 13	\$313
Chapter 15 Ancillary and Other Cross- Border Cases 11 U.S.C. Section 1501	\$1,738
CONVERSION FEES	
Motion by Party or Notice of Conversion filed by Debtor from Chapter 13 to	\$25
Chapter 7	
Motion by Party or Notice of Conversion filed by Debtor from Chapter 12 to Chapter 7	\$60
Motion of Conversion Chapter 11 to Chapter 7	\$15
All conversion fees listed below are to be paid at the time the case is	
converted.	
Conversion Chapter 7 to Chapter 13	\$0
Conversion Chapter 7 to Chapter 11 by Debtor	\$922
Conversion Chapter 7 to Chapter 11 by Party	\$0
Conversion Chapter 7 to Chapter 12	\$0
Conversion Chapter 11 to Chapter 12	\$0
Conversion Chapter 11 to Chapter 13	\$0
Conversion Chapter 12 to Chapter 13	\$0
Conversion Chapter 12 to Chapter 11	\$0
Conversion Chapter 13 to Chapter 11	\$932
Conversion Chapter 13 to Chapter 12	\$0
Court Sua Sponte Conversions	\$0
DIVISION OF JOINT CASE FEES	
Chapter 7	\$338
Chapter 11	\$1738
Chapter 12	\$278
Chapter 13	\$313

ADVERSARY PROCEEDING FEES	
Complaint	\$350
Notice of Removal	\$350
Complaint by 7 or 13 Debtor	\$0
Complaint by Trustee <b>with Application to Defer the Filing fee</b> No fee is due when the United States is the Plaintiff, if the Debtor is the Plaintiff, or if the Movant is a child support creditor or its representative and the required form is filed. The fee is due if the Plaintiff is a Debtor-In-Possession.	\$0
REOPEN FEES	1
Chapter 7	\$260
Chapter 7 for the purpose of filing Debt. Ed. Cert to receive a Discharge	\$260
Chapter 7 under Rule 4007(b) or Violation of Discharge under USC 524	\$0
Chapter 9	\$1,167
Chapter 11	\$1,167
Chapter 11 Railroad	\$1,000
Chapter 12	\$200
Chapter 13	\$235
Chapter 15	\$1,167
The exemption from paying the fee to reopen a case can be applied in only two situations. These two situations are: (1) reopening a case to permit a party to file a complaint to obtain a determination under rule 4007 (b), or (2) reopening a case when a creditor is violating the terms of the discharge under 11 U.S.C. Section 524.	

# **MOTION FEES**

Motion to Redact, Restrict, Seal Personal Identifiers <u>(Per affected case/Per Motion )</u>	\$28
Motion for Relief from Stay of Co-Debtor	\$0
Motion for Relief from Stay	\$199
Motion for Abandonment	\$199
Motion to Withdraw Reference (Adversary Proceeding)	\$199
Motion for Relief from Stay/Abandonment	\$199
Agreed Order for Relief from Stay	\$0
Motion for the Sale of Property Free and Clear of Liens The fee under 11 U.S.C. Section 363 cannot be waived or deferred	\$199

Motion to Appear Pro Hac Vice (Make Check Payable to U.S. District Court present check and paper Motion to Bankruptcy court for filing)

Refer to.https://www.oked.uscourts.gov/fee-schedule.

Attorney Admission to the Eastern District (Application to be filed in District Court)	\$206
No fee is due when the United States is the Movant or if the Movant is a child support creditor or its representative and the required form is filed.	

## **APPEAL FEES**

Notice of Appeal (w/o Motion for Leave)	\$298
Notice of Appeal (with Motion for Leave to Appeal)	\$5
(Upon granting a Motion for Leave to Appeal \$293. Docketing fee is required)	\$293
Request for Direct Appeal to Court of Appeals	\$298
If request is granted for Direct Appeal - Certification of Direct Appeal to Court	
of Appeals is filed (an additional Docketing fee is required).	\$207
Request for Direct Cross Appeal to Court of Appeals	\$298
If Request is granted for Direct Cross Appeal - Certification of Direct Cross	
Appeal to Court of Appeals is filed (an additional Docketing fee is required)	\$207
Nation of One on Annual	<b><b></b></b>
Notice of Cross Appeal	\$298
Notice of Joint Appeal (more than one party no appeal on file)	\$298
Notice of Joinder Appeal (if Notice of Appeal already on file) \$0.	
No fee is due when the United States is the appellant or if the appellant is a child	
support creditor or its representative and the required form is filed. The Trustees	
and Debtor in Possession are to pay the fee from the estate, only to the extent	
any estate is realized. The exception applies to the \$298.00 fee and has no effect	
on the \$5.00 notice of appeal fee.	
AMENDMENT FEES	
	\$34
Amendments to Schedule D, E, or F to add creditors, change amounts, change	<b>~~</b> .
classification or amounts owed	
Amondment to Schedule D. E. or E to change the address of a graditar or atternay	\$0
Amendment to Schedule D, E, or F to change the address of a creditor or attorney	
for creditor listed on the schedule or to add the name and address of an attorney for a listed creditor	
Amendments to Matrix only	\$34
· ·····	<u> </u>
Amendment to Schedule D, E, or F and Amended Matrix	\$34
Cabadula of debte incurred next notition in 12 converting to 7	\$0
Schedule of debts incurred post-petition in 13 converting to 7	1

## **REPRODUCTION FEES**

Photocopies (per page)	\$.50
*Electronic Public Access Fee from Courthouse Terminal <i>(Issued in accordance</i> )	\$.10/page
with 28 U.S.C. § 1913, 1914, 1926, 1930, 1932)	φ. το/page
Info through Pacer \$.10/page not to exceed fee for 30 pages	
(see Electronic Public Access Fee Schedule 1/1/20)	
For electronic access to transcripts and non-case specific reports via PACER	
(such as reports obtained from the PACER Case Locator or docket activity	
reports): \$0.10 per page.	
Providing Copies of records in electronic form when those records are not stored in CM/ECF or available on the PACER system	\$33
Mailing Labels (per page)	\$5
Audio Recording of Court Proceedings (CD)	\$34
MISCELLANEOUS FEES	
Payment returned or denied for lack of funds or reversed due to chargeback	\$53
Certification of each Document	\$12
Exemplification	\$24
Records Search per name or item	\$34
Issue Foreign Subpoena	\$49
Registration of Judgment from another District	\$49
Registration of Order of Discharge from another District	\$49
For filing any document that is not related to a pending case or proceeding	\$52
Transfer of Claim	\$28
Mileage & Witness Fee 1 U.S.C. S	Sec. 28 1821
Retrieval of File from Archives (One box)	\$70
Additional boxes (\$43 Per each add'l box)	\$43
Fax Fee per page	\$2
Monthly Filings Report	\$10
Monthly Filings Report for one County	\$5
Search by PACER	\$34

## TRANSCRIPTS

30-Day Transcript (Ordinary) order (per page)	\$4.40
14-day order (per page)	\$5.10
7-Day Transcript (Expedited) order (per page)	\$5.85
Check should be made payable to the Transcriber not the Court. Daily Call the Court to make arrangements prior to hearing date	